Entertainment employment
would follow next with 13,300
jobs, 11,100 above the Base
Case. Retail, creative and
cultural, local services and
construction employment
would also increase.

• Notably there would be no net
loss of industrial employment
when comparing the scenario1
with the Base Case.

• Change in job mix: In contrast
to other areas commercial
office would decrease from 58
per cent to 50 per cent of total
employment, while
entertainment increases from6
to 13 percent; the share of
Industrial type employment
would fall by six per cent by
2050.

Specific Interventions required for Scenario 1 to occur

To achieve this the current Camellia industrial area requires a higher level of
catalytic interventions and strategies before the market would drive outcomes
to realise the projected commercial, entertainment, local services and retail
development and growth. In particular it assumes the deliveryof:
• Mass public transit by way of a light rail and road bridgeconnections
• Placemaking enhancements by developers and governments to improve

the public realm and pedestrianenvironment.

140000

120000

100000

80000

60000

40000

20000

0

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Change in Industry (2020-2050)

Scenario 1 Base Case

Change in Job Proportion - Base Case vs
Scenario 1 (2020-2050)

2050 Base Case 2050 Scenario 1

Industry Job Percentage of Market

0% 5% 10%

Warehousing

Retail

Other industrial

Local Services

Institutional

Entertainment

Creative and cultural

Construction

Commercial Office

Artisan manufacturing

AdvancedManufacturing

-10% -5%

© Value Advisory Partners. 2018-2020.

0% 10% 20% 60% 70%

Warehousing

Retail

Other industrial

Local Services

Institutional

Entertainment

Creative and cultural

Construction

Commercial Office

Artisan manufacturing

AdvancedManufacturing

2050 Base Case

30% 40% 50%

2050 Scenario 1

Role for Camellia as an employment centre under Scenario 1

Under this scenario, the Camellia employment lands north and immediately east of
the Rosehill Racecourse would be rezoned. This would broaden its economic base
and transition into a more mixed use employment and residential area, with a high
density core of commercial office and other employment in Camellia acting as a
secondary office location to the Parramatta CBD.

There would be minimal dislocation to industrialemployment.

Camellia/Parramatta – Total Jobs - Base Case vs Scenario 1 (2020-2050)